Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03/01)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMME U.S. Patent and Trademark (
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Tradem	arks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)	
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Kyu Wang Lee, Ph.D.	Name: True Temper Sports, Inc.	
10110101	Internal Address: ATTN: Fred H. Geyer	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	<u>No</u>	
3. Nature of conveyance:		
🖾 Assignment 🕞 Merger	Street Address: 8275 Tournament Drive,	
📮 Security Agreement 🛛 📮 Change of Nan		
Other		
	City: <u>Memphis</u> State: <u>TN</u> Zip: <u>381</u>	
Execution Date: September 28, 2001	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 🖵 Yes 🏹	
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):		
	application, the execution date of the application is:	
A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s)		
616366	5,762,352	
	ers attached? 🖵 Yes 🏧 No	
5. Name and address of party to whom corresponde		
concerning document should be mailed:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Name: <u>Mary Ann Jackson, Esq.</u>	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40.00	
	XX Enclosed	
Internal Address:	Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
	8. Deposit account number:	
Baker, Donelson, Bearman & Caldwell Street Address: <u>165 Madison Avenue</u> ,	08-1629	
Suite 2000		
City: <u>Memphis</u> State: <u>TN</u> Zip: <u>38103</u>	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account of the second	
DO NOT	USE THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature.		
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foreg	bing information is true and correct and any attached copy	
is a true copy of the original document.	Mu Am Jackson October 10, 20	
Mary Ann Jackson, Esq. / Name of Person Signing	Signature Date	
	g cover sheet, attachments, and documents: 6	
Mail documents to be record	ed with required cover sheet information to: ents & Trademarks, Box Assignments	
	hington, D.C. 20231	
AN AN AL		

PATENT REEL: 012263 FRAME: 0885

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Patent Assignment ("Agreement") having an effective date of September 28, 2001 is by and between Kyu Wang Lee, Ph.D., an individual having an address of 15 Deer Meadow Ct., Danville, CA 94506 ("Assignor") and True Temper Sports, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of new and useful inventions and discoveries for which a certain Patent has issued in the United States as set forth in attached <u>Exhibit A</u>, (the "<u>Patent</u>");

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire all right, title, and interest in and to said Patent; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to an Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of September 28, 2001, Assignor has agreed to sell, and Assignee has agreed to purchase, said Patent.

NOW, THEREFORE, for consideration previously provided and hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby:

1. Assigns, transfers and conveys to Assignee the entire right, title and interest together with the benefits and privileges in and to said Patent or similar forms of protection in the United States of America and all other countries in the world, along with the related technical knowledge and know-how in and to the Patent, including all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation and international convention applications based in whole or in part upon said inventions or discoveries, or upon said applications, and any and all Patent, reissues and extensions of Patent or similar forms of protection granted for said Patent in the United States of America and in all other countries in the world, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said Patent;

2. Authorizes Assignee to file patent applications in any or all countries or groups of countries on any or all of said inventions and discoveries in the name of Assignee or otherwise as Assignee may deem advisable, under any International Convention or any other relevant convention or treaty or otherwise;

3. Authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patent and Trademarks of the United States of America and the empowered officials of all other governments to issue or transfer said Patent or any Patent, patent applications or other forms of protection based upon said Patent to Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein, or otherwise as Assignee may direct; and

4. Binds its successors, legal representatives and assigns, as well as Assignor, to do, upon Assignee's request and at Assignee's expense, but without additional consideration to Assignor, all acts reasonable serving to assure that said inventions and discoveries, said Patent and said applications shall be held and enjoyed by Assignee as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by Assignor, its successors, legal representatives and assigns if this assignment had not been made; and particularly to execute or cause to be executed and to

deliver to Assignee all lawful application documents including petitions, specifications, and oaths, and all assignments, disclaimers, and lawful affidavits in form and substance as may be requested by Assignee; to communicate to Assignee all facts known to Assignor relating to said inventions and discoveries or the history thereof; and to furnish Assignee with any and all documents, photographs, models, samples and other physical exhibits in Assignor's control or in the control of its heirs, legal representatives or assigns which may be useful for establishing any facts of its conceptions, disclosures, and reduction to practice of said inventions or discoveries.

5. Covenants and agrees with Assignee, its successors and assigns, that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by it and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by it.



M VWJ 612346 v1 790048-00001 09/19/2001

> PATENT REEL: 012263 FRAME: 0887

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereby have caused their names to be signed by their duly authorized representatives.

Kyu Wang Lee, Ph.D.

True Temper Sports, Inc.

red By: Name: _____ Title: SINANOU

STATE OF TENNESSEE COUNTY OF SHELBY

Personally appeared before me, , a Notary Public in and for said State and County, Kyu Wang Lee, Ph.D., the within named bargainor, with whom I am personally acquainted (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence), and who acknowledged that he executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained.

WITNESS my hand and seal at office, on this _____ day of _____, ____.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

STATE OF TENNESSEE COUNTY OF SHELBY

Before me, , a Notary Public in and for the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared *Fred II. Gener*, with whom I am personally acquainted (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence), and who, upon oath, acknowledged himself (or herself) to be the of True Temper Sports, Inc., the within named bargainor, a corporation, and that _he as such , being duly authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained, by signing the name of the corporation by *him* self as such .

WITNESS my hand and seal at office, on this the <u>28</u> day of <u>September</u>, <u>2001</u>. <u>Barbara E. Cooke</u>

My Commission Expires:

N; Commission Expires March 26, 2002

M VWJ 612346 v1 790048-00001 09/19/2001

Notary Public BARON റവ് REEL: 012263 FRAME: 0888

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereby have caused their names to be signed by their duly authorized representatives.

Kyu Wang Lee, Ph.D.

True Temper Sports, Inc.

Kulonder

By:	
Name:	
Title:	

STATE OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF MARIN

Personally appeared before me, , a Notary Public in and for said State and County, Kyu Wang Lee, Ph.D., the within named bargainor, with whom I am personally acquainted (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence), and who acknowledged that he executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained.

Notary Pu My Commission Expires: J.P. SHAW COMM. #1243418 NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF TENNESSEE INCIDAL OFFICE IN MARIN COUNTY COUNTY OF SHELBY My Comm. Expires Dec. 3, 2003

Before me, , a Notary Public in and for the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared , with whom I am personally acquainted (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence), and who, upon oath, acknowledged himself (or herself) to be the of True Temper Sports, Inc., the within named bargainor, a corporation, and that _he as such , being duly authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained, by signing the name of the corporation by ____self as such .

WITNESS my hand and seal at office, on this the ____ day of _____,

My Commission Expires:

Notary Public

EXHIBIT A

U.S. Patent

Title	Inventor	Application Serial No.	Patent No.
Bicycle fork having a fiber reinforced steerer tube and fiber reinforced crown and blades and method of making same	Kyu Wang Lee	616366	5762352

M VWJ 612346 vl 790048-00001 09/19/2001

PATENT REEL: 012263 FRAME: 0890

RECORDED: 10/15/2001